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Mr. Speaker: Has the statement been placed on the Table of the House?

Shri Karmarkar: It is already placed in the Library.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
What is the area under match-wood plantation at present?

Shri Karmaikar: I should like to have notice.

Shri Nana Dass: What is the policy
o f the Government with regard to forests in which there is no vegetation?

Mr. Speaker: It is jgi very general and vague question; it covers the whole of the Indian Union.

Shri Nana Dass: Reserve Foicsts.
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Mr. Speaker: Order, order; I am not allowing the question.

Pandit Munishwar Datt Upadhyay:
What special steps have been taken to encourage afforestation of lands?

Shri Karmarkar: I should like to have notice. What we propose to do is contained in the policy statement.

Shri Damodara Menon: Have the Government got any scheme to nationalise private forfsts?

Shri Karmarkar: AU that is worth saying is stated in the policy statement.
H oads and Bridges in M adhya Bharat

♦819. Shri R. C. Sharma: (a) Will
the Minister of Transport be pleased to state what amount, if any, was incurred from the Central Road Fund on the construction of roads and bridges on the National Highways in Madhya Bharat State in 1951-52?

(b) Is there any Ust of roads and bridges to be constructed in . Madhya Bharat under the National Highways Development Programme?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a) Nil from the Road Fund but (estimated) Rs. 1*25 lakhs from Notional
Highway grants.

^b) There is a programme which includes the construction of a bridge over ttie Chambal river, work on which will start in 1953; and the black-topping of certain miles of road yet to be finally selected.
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Shri Nambiar: The Question No. 821 may be answered, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: That would come at the end. Has he got the written authority?

Shri Nambiar: He has given oral authority, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: For the benefit of Members, I may say unless a specific written authority is given in respect of particular questions on a particular day, any such general authority is not going to be recognised.

CONSTRUCTJON OF WELLS IN BiHAR

•823. Shri Jhnlan Sinha: (a) Will the Minister of FoodT and Agricnltoe be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the subsidy for construction of wells in Bihar has been stopped?
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(b) Is it a fact that as a result of Vns stoppage the construction of wells in Bihar was completely stopped and it was on a representation by a large number of M.L.As. of Bihar that the Government agreed to subsidise only one thousand wells to the extent of 25 per cent of the cost involved?

The D w t y Minister of Commeice and Industry (Shri Karmarkar): (a) and (b). No. The policy of the Government of India is to give subsidies for weUs in concentrated areas of intensive cultivation. On that basis, the Bihar Government’s proposal for a subsidy on well-sinking was rejected only in respect of wells proposed to be constructed in nori-intensive cultivation areas. Actually ai grabt of Rs. 12-25 lakhs was sanctioned to the Bihar Government during 1951-52 for subsidizing well construction at the rate of 50 per cent, of the total cost on wells in intensive cultivatiou p.reas.
From 1952-53 onwards, the total subsidy on well sinking has been reduced from 50 to 25 per cent, for the whole country. We understand that during 1950-51 the Bihar Government subsidized a certain number of wells in non-intensive cultivation areas out of their own funds as stated by the hon.
Member. It is still open to them to continue this activity out of their own resources in future.

Shri Jhalan Sinha: May I know. Sir, if, in view of the great importance of these wells in the outlying areas of Bihar, there is any proposal by Government to restore the subsidy?

Shri Karmarkar: There is no proposal. We consider that the subsidy that we propose to give is very reasonable.

Shoranur— Nilambur Railway L ine

*825. Shri N. P. Damodaran: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) when the work of restoring the Shoranur—^Nilambur Railway line which was closed during the World War II will commence; and

(b) if the work has not already been commenced, the reasons for the delay?

The Parliamentaty Secretary to the Prime A&iister (Shri Satish Chapdra):
(a) Preliminary work has already commenced and collection of materials is in hand. Actual constraption work will he taken in hand the pre~
liminaries are completed.

(b) Does not arise.

Shortage of Wagons in So d t h b v
Railway

*828. Shri Viswanatha Beddgr: Wili the Minister of Railways be pleased tô
state:

(a) whether there is a chronic shortage of wagons in Southern RaUway;

(b) whether the shortage has beea felt even in the matter of transport of free contribution of grain and fodder to Rayalaseema frorri Guntur and Krishna districts; and

(c) whether there have been complaints of the • bad handling of the movement of the wagons and if so,, what action have Government taken, or propose to take?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Prime Minister (Shri Satish Chandra):
(a> The demand for wagons exceeds the wagon availability on the Southern Railway due to the overall paucity of wagons on the Indian Railways to fully meet ^ e requirements currently.

(b) No. All traffic in grain and fodder to Rayalaseema from Gimtur and Krishna districts is currently cleared.

(c) No. A representation from Chamber of Commerce, Trichur, however, was recently received and replied to. In this connection, attention is invited to the reply to Starred Question No. 538, dated 5th June, 1952.

Shri Viswanatha Reddy: IVIay I know, Sir, whether large quantities of mineral deposits are lying on the platforms for the past three months for want of wagons in Rayalaseem^i?

Shri Satish Chandra: There are outstanding registraftions on this Railway^
but as much goods as can be carried is being carried, and there has been an improvement in the wagon loadings during the last few months.

Shri Viswanatha Reddy: May I know, Sir, whether there is any proposal to increase the wagoto position under this Railway?
Mr. Speaker: His point seems to be that in view of the peculiar conditions in Rayalaseema, is there apy proposal to give special priority or precedence in the supply of wagons for foodgrains.

Shri Satish Ohandra: As far as food-
^ i n s are conoerhed, they are bemg fully carried. There are ho outstandings for foodgrains.

S lvnin^ A. Kale: Is the hon. Minister aware that there is a lot of underhand dealing in the matter of Wagons?

